The gradient was selected because it was a compromise of peak resolution and

acquisition time, providing good separation in ten minutes. The initial gradient did not

provide workable separation so the timing, rate, and duration of increase in organics

were sped up and lengthened to better separate fragments. This was monitored by

utilizing the total ion count (TIC) plots. Figure 3 shows the TIC plot for the first gradient

that was used (A) followed by the gradient after first adjustment (B). The bottom plot (C)

shows the final gradient after further refinement. The first gradient did not start to

increase organics until 10 minutes and held at 10% for two minutes.

The final gradient increased organics by 20% at 1.5 minutes and held for three

minutes. Moving this timing up and increasing the duration provided much better

resolution and allowed the acquisition window to be brought down to 10 minutes. The

injection volume of 10µL was found to provide a workable balance between sensitivity

and the signal to noise ratio while the acquisition window of ten minutes proved large

enough to capture all sample data and return to baseline.

7

In
te

n
s
ity

0e+00

1e+06

2e+06

3e+06

Minutes

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00 7.00 8.00 9.00 10.00

In
te

n
s
ity

0

200000

400000

600000

800000

Minutes

0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00 12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00 20.00

Figure 3 – Gradient comparison. Plot A increased %B by 10% at 10 minutes, plot B
increased %B by 15% at 5 minutes, and plot C increased %B by 20% at 1.5 minutes.

In
te

n
s
ity

0

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000

Minutes

0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00 12.00 14.00 16.00 18.00

A

B

C

8

Final Instrument Setup and Initial Conditions

Separations:

• Column – Acclaim Surfactant Plus (3um, 4.6 x 150mm), Thermo Scientific

• Mobile Phase A – 10mM ammonium acetate in water

• Mobile Phase B – 90/10 (acetonitrile/10mM ammonium acetate in water) with

0.01% formic acid.

• Flow rate – 0.400 mL/min

• Gradient – Initial: 25% A ramping down to 5% A at 1.5 minutes, holding until 3

minutes and then ramp back up to 25% A at five minutes.

• Injection volume: 10µL

• Acquisition time – 10 minutes with a 10 minute delay between injections

Detection: